
Operation period/
February 12 to March 28, 2026

10:45
12:00
15:00

11:35
12:50
15:50

11:40
12:55
15:55

11:44
12:59
15:59

11:47
13:02
16:02

11:51
13:06
16:06

11:55
13:10
16:10

1
2
3

1
2
3

  7:45
  9:00
12:00

  7:50
  9:05
12:05

  7:54
  9:09
12:09

  7:58
  9:13
12:13

  8:02
  9:17
12:17

  8:06
  9:21
12:21

  8:55
10:10
13:10

operating days:Mon., Tue., Wed., Fri., Sat., Sun.

operating days:Mon., Thu., Fri.

operates daily

運行スケジュールは曜日により変動いたします。

月・木・金1
月・火・水・金・土・日2
毎 日3

・ホテル発シャトルバス：要予約 / 空港発シャトルバス：予約不要
・ご利用の方は「無料シャトルバス」が待機している場所までお越しください。
（空港内〈バス乗り場〉奥にある〈タクシー乗り場〉向かい）
・定刻運行のため、航空機が遅れた際はご乗車いただけない場合がございます。予めご了承ください。
・混み具合や天候状況などにより、ご希望時間に添えない場合がございます。

・Resort to Airport : reservations required. / Airport to Resort : No reservation required.
・Please proceed to the area where the “Free Shuttle Bus” is waiting.
  (It is located inside the airport, at the back of the tour bus area, across from the taxi stand.)
・In case of flight delay the bus won’t wait for passengers who haven’t arrived before the departure time.
・We may not be able to meet your desired time depending on the congestion and weather conditions. 

arr. Beach Front

アラマンダ インギャー
コーラルヴィレッジ

arr. Imgya

シギラベイサイドスイート
アラマンダ
arr. Allamanda

ホテル
シギラミラージュ

arr. Mirage

ホテル シギラミラージュ
ビーチフロント

ホットクロスポイント
駐車場

arr. Hot Cross Point Parking

ホテル
ブリーズベイマリーナ

arr. Breeze Bay

空港発
from Airport

空港着
from Airport

アラマンダ インギャー
コーラルヴィレッジ

arr. Imgya

シギラベイサイドスイート
アラマンダ
arr. Allamanda

ホテル
シギラミラージュ

arr. Mirage

ホテル シギラミラージュ
ビーチフロント
arr. Beach Front

ホットクロスポイント
駐車場

arr. Hot Cross Point Parking

ホテル
ブリーズベイマリーナ

arr. Breeze Bay

2026.1.14

2026.2.12～2026.3.28

operating days:Mon., Wed., Fri., Sat., Sun.

operates daily

運行スケジュールは曜日により変動いたします。

1 月・水・金・土・日
2 毎 日

12:00
14:45
17:15

12:50
15:35
18:05

12:55
15:40
18:10

12:59
15:44
18:14

13:03
15:48
18:18

13:07
15:52
18:22

13:11
15:56
18:26

8:40
12:40
15:20

8:45
12:45
15:25

8:49
12:49
15:29

8:53
12:53
15:33

8:57
12:57
15:37

9:01
13:01
15:41

9:50
13:50
16:30

Operation period：
Until February 11, 2026

シャトルバス運行のご案内 みやこ下地島空港線

Free shuttle bus timetable between the hotel and Miyako Shimojishima Airport.

～2026.2.11

1
2
2

1
2
2

・ホテル発シャトルバス：要予約 / 空港発シャトルバス：予約不要
・ご利用の方は「無料シャトルバス」が待機している場所までお越しください。
（空港内〈バス乗り場〉奥にある〈タクシー乗り場〉向かい）
・定刻運行のため、航空機が遅れた際はご乗車いただけない場合がございます。予めご了承ください。
・混み具合や天候状況などにより、ご希望時間に添えない場合がございます。

・Resort to Airport : reservations required. / Airport to Resort : No reservation required.
・Please proceed to the area where the “Free Shuttle Bus” is waiting.
  (It is located inside the airport, at the back of the tour bus area, across from the taxi stand.)
・In case of flight delay the bus won’t wait for passengers who haven’t arrived before the departure time.
・We may not be able to meet your desired time depending on the congestion and weather conditions. 

arr. Beach Front

アラマンダ インギャー
コーラルヴィレッジ

arr. Imgya

シギラベイサイドスイート
アラマンダ
arr. Allamanda

ホテル
シギラミラージュ

arr. Mirage

ホテル シギラミラージュ
ビーチフロント

ホットクロスポイント
駐車場

arr. Hot Cross Point Parking

ホテル
ブリーズベイマリーナ

arr. Breeze Bay

空港発
from Airport

空港着
from Airport

アラマンダ インギャー
コーラルヴィレッジ

arr. Imgya

シギラベイサイドスイート
アラマンダ
arr. Allamanda

ホテル
シギラミラージュ

arr. Mirage

ホテル シギラミラージュ
ビーチフロント
arr. Beach Front

ホットクロスポイント
駐車場

arr. Hot Cross Point Parking

ホテル
ブリーズベイマリーナ

arr. Breeze Bay


