

Free shuttle bus timetable between the hotel and Miyako Shimojishima Airport.

～2026.2.11

Operation period :  
Until February 11, 2026

	空港発 from Airport	アラマンダ インギヤー <sup>→</sup> コーラルヴィレッジ arr. Imgya	シギラベイサイドスイート アラマンダ arr. Allamanda	ホテル シギラミラージュ arr. Mirage	ホテル シギラミラージュ ビーチフロント arr. Beach Front	ホットクロスポイント 駐車場 arr. Hot Cross Point Parking	ホテル ブリーズベイマリーナ arr. Breeze Bay
1	12:00	12:50	12:55	12:59	13:03	13:07	13:11
2	14:45	15:35	15:40	15:44	15:48	15:52	15:56
2	17:15	18:05	18:10	18:14	18:18	18:22	18:26

	アラマンダ インギヤー <sup>→</sup> コーラルヴィレッジ arr. Imgya	シギラベイサイドスイート アラマンダ arr. Allamanda	ホテル シギラミラージュ arr. Mirage	ホテル シギラミラージュ ビーチフロント arr. Beach Front	ホットクロスポイント 駐車場 arr. Hot Cross Point Parking	ホテル ブリーズベイマリーナ arr. Breeze Bay	空港着 from Airport
1	8:40	8:45	8:49	8:53	8:57	9:01	9:50
2	12:40	12:45	12:49	12:53	12:57	13:01	13:50
2	15:20	15:25	15:29	15:33	15:37	15:41	16:30

— 運行スケジュールは曜日により変動いたします。 —

1 月・水・金・土・日 operating days:Mon., Wed., Fri., Sat., Sun.

2 毎日 operates daily

- ・ホテル発シャトルバス:要予約 / 空港発シャトルバス:予約不要
- ・ご利用の方は「無料シャトルバス」が待機している場所までお越しください。  
(空港内〈バス乗り場〉奥にある〈タクシー乗り場〉向かい)

- ・定刻運行のため、航空機が遅れた際はご乗車いただけない場合がございます。予めご了承ください。
- ・混み具合や天候状況などにより、ご希望時間に添えない場合がございます。

- ・Resort to Airport: reservations required. / Airport to Resort: No reservation required.
- ・Please proceed to the area where the “Free Shuttle Bus” is waiting.  
(It is located inside the airport, at the back of the tour bus area, across from the taxi stand.)
- ・In case of flight delay the bus won't wait for passengers who haven't arrived before the departure time.
- ・We may not be able to meet your desired time depending on the congestion and weather conditions.

2026.2.12～2026.3.28

Operation period/  
February 12 to March 28, 2026

	空港発 from Airport	アラマンダ インギヤー <sup>→</sup> コーラルヴィレッジ arr. Imgya	シギラベイサイドスイート アラマンダ arr. Allamanda	ホテル シギラミラージュ arr. Mirage	ホテル シギラミラージュ ビーチフロント arr. Beach Front	ホットクロスポイント 駐車場 arr. Hot Cross Point Parking	ホテル ブリーズベイマリーナ arr. Breeze Bay
1	10:45	11:35	11:40	11:44	11:47	11:51	11:55
2	12:00	12:50	12:55	12:59	13:02	13:06	13:10
3	15:00	15:50	15:55	15:59	16:02	16:06	16:10

	アラマンダ インギヤー <sup>→</sup> コーラルヴィレッジ arr. Imgya	シギラベイサイドスイート アラマンダ arr. Allamanda	ホテル シギラミラージュ arr. Mirage	ホテル シギラミラージュ ビーチフロント arr. Beach Front	ホットクロスポイント 駐車場 arr. Hot Cross Point Parking	ホテル ブリーズベイマリーナ arr. Breeze Bay	空港着 from Airport
1	7:45	7:50	7:54	7:58	8:02	8:06	8:55
2	9:00	9:05	9:09	9:13	9:17	9:21	10:10
3	12:00	12:05	12:09	12:13	12:17	12:21	13:10

— 運行スケジュールは曜日により変動いたします。 —

1 月・木・金 operating days:Mon., Thu., Fri.

2 月・火・水・金・土・日 operating days:Mon., Tue., Wed., Fri., Sat., Sun.

3 毎日 operates daily

- ・ホテル発シャトルバス:要予約 / 空港発シャトルバス:予約不要
- ・ご利用の方は「無料シャトルバス」が待機している場所までお越しください。  
(空港内〈バス乗り場〉奥にある〈タクシー乗り場〉向かい)

- ・定刻運行のため、航空機が遅れた際はご乗車いただけない場合がございます。予めご了承ください。
- ・混み具合や天候状況などにより、ご希望時間に添えない場合がございます。

- ・Resort to Airport: reservations required. / Airport to Resort: No reservation required.
- ・Please proceed to the area where the “Free Shuttle Bus” is waiting.  
(It is located inside the airport, at the back of the tour bus area, across from the taxi stand.)
- ・In case of flight delay the bus won't wait for passengers who haven't arrived before the departure time.
- ・We may not be able to meet your desired time depending on the congestion and weather conditions.